

Lough Neagh and Lower Bann Drainage and Navigation Act (Northern Ireland) 1955 F1

F21955 CHAPTER 15

An Act to make provision for lowering the levels of Lough Neagh and with respect to drainage and navigation matters arising in connection therewith and with the Lower Bann, and for purposes connected with the matters aforesaid. [11th July 1955]

WHEREAS the consent of the Minister of Transport and Civil Aviation to this Act has been obtained so far as the same is required by the provisions of sub-section (1) of section nine of the Northern Ireland (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1932:

AND WHEREAS the Clerk of the Parliaments has certified accordingly pursuant to the Legislative Procedure Act (Northern Ireland), 1933 :

- F1 Functions of M/Fin. transf. to D/Agric. (exc. under s. 16(1), SRO (NI) 1964/205
- F2 certain functions transf. by SR 1999/481

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C1 Act: transfer of functions (8.5.2016) by The Departments (Transfer of Functions) Order (Northern Ireland) 2016 (S.R. 2016/76), art. 1(2), Sch. 2 (with art. 9(2))

Status:

Point in time view as at 08/05/2016.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Lough Neagh and Lower Bann Drainage and Navigation Act (Northern Ireland) 1955, Introductory Text.